

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of )  
 )  
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC )  
AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. ) Docket No. 50-271-LA-2  
 )  
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) )

---

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE STATE OF VERMONT'S APPEAL OF LBP-15-18

---

Beth Mizuno  
Mitzi Young  
Jeremy Wachutka

Counsel for the NRC Staff

July 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Emergency Planning at Permanently Shut Down and Defueled Facilities .....	3
II. The VY EP Exemption Request .....	7
III. The VY EP License Amendment Request .....	9
IV. The Procedural History of LBP-15-18 .....	9
V. The Board Decision in LBP-15-18.....	11
DISCUSSION.....	12
I. Legal Standards .....	12
A. Interlocutory Reviews of Contention Admissibility Rulings .....	12
B. Contention Admissibility.....	13
II. Vermont’s Appeal Should Be Denied Because it Does Not Demonstrate that the Board Committed Error or Abused its Discretion.....	14
A. Vermont Fails To Show that the Board Erred in Holding that Contention 1 Is Moot .....	14
1. No Hearing Rights Attach To the VY EP Exemption Request.....	15
2. The Effect of the Commission’s Approval of the Exemption Request .....	18
3. Vermont’s Pending Petition for Reconsideration Did Not Stay the Board .....	18
B. Vermont Fails To Show that the Board Erred in Ruling that Contention 2 Did Not Satisfy Contention Admissibility Requirements.....	20
1. Implementing Procedures.....	21
2. Accident Analyses and High-Burnup Fuel .....	24
III. Vermont’s Request To Consolidate and File Amended Contentions Should Be Denied .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Appellate Courts:

*Brodsky v. NRC*, 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC*, 878 F.2d 1516 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989)..... 15

STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 189a(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) ..... 15

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

*AmerGen Energy Co., LLC* (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),  
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... 12

*Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, & UniStar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC* (Calvert Cliffs  
Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-09-04, 69 NRC 170 (2009) ..... 14

*Commonwealth Edison Co.* (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),  
CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000)..... 15, 16

*Fansteel, Inc.* (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site),  
CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003).....22

*Honeywell Int'l, Inc.* (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility),  
CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013)..... 16, 18

*International Uranium (USA) Corp.* (White Mesa Uranium Mill),  
CLI-01-21, 54 NRC 247 (2001)..... 13

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Private Fuel Storage Facility),  
CLI-00-21, 52 NRC 261 (2000)..... 12

*Private Fuel Storage, LLC* (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
CLI-01-12, 53 NRC 459 (2001)..... 12, 16, 17

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
CLI-4-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004).....26

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)..... 13

*Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.* (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning  
of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007)..... 13, 20

*USEC Inc.* (American Centrifuge Plant),  
CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....22

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

*Duke Power Co.* (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-687, 16 NRC 460  
(1982), *vacated in part on other grounds*, CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983)..... 13, 26

*Duke Power Co.* (William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),  
ALAB-669, 15 NRC 453 (1982) ..... 13

*General Pub. Utilities Nuclear Corp.* (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2),  
ALAB-926, 31 NRC 1 (1990) .....21

*Louisiana Power & Light Co.* (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3),  
ALAB-732, 17 NRC 1076 (1983) .....23, 24

*Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.* (Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Unity 1),  
ALAB-650, 14 NRC 43 (1981) ..... 19

*Toledo Edison Co. & Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.* (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station),  
ALAB-32, 4 AEC 698 (1971)..... 18

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, & UniStar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC*  
(Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-09-04, 69 NRC 170 (2009),  
*aff'd*, CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009)..... 14, 18

*Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Vermont Yankee  
Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-18, 81 NRC \_\_ (May 18, 2015) (slip op.) ..... *passim*

*Exelon Nuclear Texas Holdings, LLC* (Victoria County Station Site),  
LBP-11-16, 73 NRC 645 (2011)..... 13-14, 23

*FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.* (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),  
LBP-12-27, 76 NRC 583 (2012)..... 13

Order (Denying Motion to Stay the Proceeding and Extending Deadline for Reply)  
(Mar. 16, 2015) (unpublished) (ADAMS Accession No. ML15075A306) ..... 11

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
LBP-01-3, 53 NRC 84 (2001)..... 17

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) ..... 28  
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 13, 20  
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c) ..... 12  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341..... 19  
10 C.F.R. § 2.345(c) ..... 19  
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E.IV ..... 22, 23  
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E.V ..... 23  
10 C.F.R. § 50.12..... 18  
10 C.F.R. § 50.32..... 25  
10 C.F.R. § 50.47(b)(15)..... 22  
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(q)(1)(iv)..... 23  
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(q)(2)..... 3  
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(q)(4)..... 22-23  
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(1)..... 3  
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(2)..... 3  
10 C.F.R. § 50.92..... 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined  
Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 79 Fed. Reg. 73,106  
(Dec. 9, 2014) ..... 10

Commonwealth Edison Company; (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2); Exemption,  
64 Fed. Reg. 48,856 (Sept. 8, 1999) ..... 5

Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company and Haddam Neck Plant; Exemption,  
63 Fed. Reg. 47,331 (Sept. 4, 1998) ..... 5

Consumers Energy Company; Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant; Exemption,  
63 Fed. Reg. 53,940 (Oct. 7, 1998) ..... 5

Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc.; Kewaunee Power Station, 79 Fed. Reg. 65,715 (Nov. 5, 2014) .....	5
Duke Energy Florida, Inc.; Crystal River Unit 3 Nuclear Generating Station, 80 Fed. Reg. 19,358 (Apr. 10, 2015) .....	5
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,291 (Apr. 30, 2015) .....	9
Exemption, 58 Fed. Reg. 52,333 (Oct. 7, 1993) .....	5
Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company, Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station; Exemption, 63 Fed. Reg. 48,768 (Sept. 11, 1998) .....	5
NEI 99-01, Rev. 6, <i>Development of Emergency Action Levels for Non-Passive Reactors</i> (Nov. 2012) (ADAMS Accession No. ML12326A805).....	1, 4, 7
NSIR/DPR-ISG-02, <i>Interim Staff Guidance; Emergency Planning Exemption</i> <i>Requests for Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants</i> (May 11, 2015) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14106A057) .....	4, 6, 7
NUREG-75/014, <i>Reactor Safety Study, An Assessment of Accident Risks in U.S.</i> <i>Commercial Nuclear Power Plants</i> (Oct. 1975) (ADAMS Accession No. ML070610293) .....	4
NUREG-0396, <i>Planning Basis for the Development of State and Local Government</i> <i>Radiological Emergency Response Plans in Support of Light Water Nuclear</i> <i>Power Plants</i> (Dec. 1978) (ADAMS Accession No. ML051390356) .....	5
NUREG-0654/FEMA-REP-1, Rev. 1, <i>Criteria for Preparation and Evaluation of Radiological</i> <i>Emergency Response Plans and Preparedness in Support of Nuclear Power Plants</i> (Nov. 1980) (ADAMS Accession No. ML040420012) .....	6, 23
NUREG-1353, <i>Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, "Beyond Design</i> <i>Basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools"</i> (Apr. 1989) (ADAMS Accession No. ML082330232) .....	4
NUREG-1738, <i>Technical Study of Spent Fuel Pool Accident Risk at Decommissioning Nuclear</i> <i>Power Plants</i> (Feb. 2001) (ADAMS Accession No. ML010430066) .....	4
NUREG-2157, Vol. 1, <i>Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent</i> <i>Nuclear Fuel</i> (Sept. 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14196A105) .....	4
NUREG-2161, <i>Consequence Study of a Beyond-Design-Basis Earthquake Affecting the Spent</i> <i>Fuel Pool for a U.S. Mark I Boiling Water Reactor</i> (Sept. 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14255A365) .....	4, 26

Sandia Report, MELCOR 1.8.5 Separate Effect Analyses of Spent Fuel Pool Assembly Accident Response (Jun. 2003) (Sandia Report) (ADAMS Accession No. ML062290362) ..... 4

SECY-99-168, *Improving Decommissioning Regulations for Nuclear Power Plants* (June 30, 1999) (ADAMS Accession No. ML992800087)..... 4

SECY-00-0145, *Integrated Rulemaking Plan for Nuclear Power Plant Decommissioning* (June 28, 2000) (ADAMS Accession No. ML003721626)..... 4

SECY-14-0125, *Request by Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., for Exemptions from Certain Emergency Planning Requirements*, at 1 (Nov. 14, 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14227A711) ..... 8, 27

Southern California Edison Company; San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3, and Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, 80 Fed. Reg. 33,558 (June 12, 2015)..... 5

SRM-SECY-08-0024, *Delegation of Commission Authority To Staff To Approve or Deny Emergency Plan Changes that Represent a Decrease in Effectiveness* (May 19, 2008) (ADAMS Accession No. ML081400510)..... 8, 18

SRM-SECY-14-0125, *Request by Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., for Exemptions from Certain Emergency Planning Requirements* (Mar. 2, 2015) (ADAMS Accession No. ML15061A516) ..... 5, 9
